conclusions of primary studies, and identifying areas for future research in a particular research 
area (Anane et al., 2023).  The Scopus, Web of Science, and Dimensions databases were 
considered for data mining for this study based on their reputation for credibility (Martín-Martín 
et al., 2021). A total of nine thousand, five hundred and fifteen (9,515) papers were retrieved from 
the three databases.

Furthermore, the study examines trends and patterns of robotics and automation technology in 
construction; therefore, the studies selected were those focusing on the use of automation and 
robotic technologies in construction.